
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

 
 

Digital inclusion for adults with learning 
disabilities task and finish group 

Agenda 
 
Thursday, 8 July 2021 
6.00 pm, Remote - Via Microsoft Teams - the public are welcome to observe 
via the Council's website at https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
For more information contact: John Bardens (02083149976) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Confirmation of Chair 

 
1 - 4 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

5 - 8 

3.   Scoping report 
 

9 - 49 

Public Document Pack



 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Digital inclusion for adults with learning 
disabilities task and finish group 

Members 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 8 July 2021.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

Wednesday 30 June 2021 
 
  

Members  

Councillor Jacq Paschoud (Chair)  

Councillor Samantha Latouche  

Councillor Joan Millbank  

Councillor John Paschoud  

Councillor James-J Walsh  
  

   
 



 

 

 

Digital Inclusion for People with Learning Disabilities Task & 
Finish Group 

 

1 Summary 

1.1. On 26 May 2021 the Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered a report setting out 
the appointment of three time-limited scrutiny task and finish groups (TFGs) and the 
membership of each of these. 

1.2. The agreed membership of the digital inclusion for people with learning disabilities TFG 
is as follows: 

 Cllr Jacq Paschoud (Chair)  

 Cllr John Paschoud  

 Cllr Joan Millbank  

 Cllr James-J Walsh  

 Cllr Samantha Latouche  
 
 

Confirmation of Chair of the Digital Inclusion for People with 
Learning Disabilities Task & Finish Group (TFG) 

Date: 8 July 2021 

Key decision: No 

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Assistant Chief Executive (Scrutiny Manager) 

Outline and recommendations 

Further to the Annual General Meeting of Council and the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 26 May 2021, this report informs the task and finish group (TFG) of the 
appointment of a Chair of the Digital Inclusion for People with Learning Disabilities Task 
& Finish Group. 

 Members are advised to:  

 Confirm the election of Councillor Jacq Paschoud as Chair of the TFG. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

2. Recommendation 

2.1. The task and finish group is recommended to: 

(i) Confirm the election of Councillor Jacq Pashoud as Chair of the TFG. 
 

3. Policy Context 

3.1. The Council’s Corporate Strategy (2018-2022) outlines the Council’s vision to deliver 
for residents over the next four years. Delivering this strategy includes the following 
priority outcomes that relate to digital inclusion for people with learning disabilities: 

 Delivering and defending: health, social care and support - Ensuring everyone 
receives the health, mental health, social care and support services they need. 

 Building an inclusive local economy - Everyone can access high-quality job 
opportunities, with decent pay and security in our thriving and inclusive local 
economy. 

3.2. The Council’s Covid-19 Recovery Plan, Future Lewisham, also outlines four strategic 
themes: An economically sound future; a healthy and well future; a greener future; and
[...]
ng a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter relates 
to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception) 

(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a parent or 

Page 7



  

guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor unless the matter 
relates particularly to the school your child attends or of which you are a 
governor 

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 

(d)   Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  

(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 

(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

9. Report author and contact 

9.1. Suki Binjal, Director of Law, Governance and HR, 0208 31 47648 

Page 8



 

 

 

Digital Inclusion for People with Learning Disabilities Task & 
Finish Group (TFG) 

 

 

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

The subject of this TFG was proposed by Cllr Jacq Paschoud. 

The subject and membership of the TFG were agreed by Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
on 26 May 2021.  

 

 

Report title: Digital Inclusion for People with Learning Disabilities 
TFG – scoping report  

Date: 8 July 2021 

Key decision: No.  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Assistant Chief Executive (Scrutiny Manager) 

Outline and recommendations 

This report defines the role of the Task and Finish Group (TFG), and defines the scope of 
the review. 

 The TFG is asked to: 

 consider and comment on the content of the report 

 define the intended outcomes of the review 

 agree key lines of enquiry 

 agree a timetable for completion of this work. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 

  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

1. Summary 

1.1. This report asks the TFG to consider and finalise the scope of the review. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. The TFG is asked to:  

 Consider and comment on the content of the report. 

 define the intended outcomes of the review 

 Agree Key Lines of Enquiry 

 Agree a timetable for the completion of this work 

3. Introduction 

3.1. In March 2021, Cllr Jacq Paschoud proposed a Task and Finish Group review as 
follows: “How might greater digital inclusion be achieved, and how might this provide a 
better quality of life, for residents of Lewisham who have a learning disability?”. 

3.2. Her proposal was accepted by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 26 May 2021, 
resulting in the formal constitution of this Task and Finish Group.Among the reasons 
for the proposal was the escalation in the speed of implementation of digital platforms 
for work and leisure activities brought about by the COVID-19 pandemic. Cllr Paschoud 
explained that “many of those who believed they could not navigate the digital realm, 
including some people with a learning disability, a have become digitally enabled 
however there are still those who have been left behind.” 

3.3. Lewisham Speaking Up is an advocacy charity for people with learning disabilities. It 
recently published the findings of a research project which looked at how people with 
learning disabilities are digitally excluded, what barriers they face, and what support 
they need to help them get online.1 A copy of the full report is included at Appendix B. 
The committee should familiarise itself with the full report and recommendations, which 
will inform the starting point of this review. 

4. The role of the Task & Finish Group 

4.1. The proposed role of the Learning Disability Digital Inclusion TFG is to consider: 

 How might greater digital inclusion be achieved for residents of Lewisham who 
have a learning disability?  

 How might greater digital inclusion support residents with a learning disability to 
maximise their quality of life and independence?  

 What good practice has been learned during the pandemic about digital inclusion 
among people who have a learning disability? 

 What benefits, and risks, might be experienced by people with a learning disability 
as a result of greater digital inclusion?  

 How might the council, its partners and the local community support people with a 
learning disability to be more digitally included?  

4.2. These are based on the proforma for the TFG, which can be found at Appendix A.  

                                                

1 Lewisham Speaking Up, Research on Digital Exclusion since the Covid-19 pandemic 2020, February 
2021 (the Ramsbottom report) 

Page 10

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
https://www.lsup.org.uk/pdf/Digital_Exclusion_Report.pdf


 

  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

5. Policy context 

5.1. The Council’s Corporate Strategy (2018-2022) outlines the Council’s vision to deliver 
for residents over the next four years. Delivering this strategy includes the following 
priority outcomes that relate to digital inclusion for people with learning disabilities: 

 Delivering and defending: health, social care and support - Ensuring everyone 
receives the health, mental health, social care and support services they need. 

 Building an inclusive local economy - Everyone can access high-quality job 
opportunities, with decent pay and security in our thriving and inclusive local 
economy. 

5.2. The Council’s Covid-19 Recovery Plan, Future Lewisham, also outlines four strategic 
themes: An economically sound future; a healthy and well future; a greener future; and 
a future we all have a part in. The first of these is particularly relevant to digital 
inclusion for people with learning disabilities: 

 An economically sound future: We are working to get the borough back in business, 
with a future where everyone has the jobs and skills they need to get the best that 
London has to offer. We are a borough with businesses t
[...]
 not have access to technologies. But don’t provide access to 
new technologies without also ensuring that the person with a learning disability 
and their in-home supporters know how to use it and can afford to use in the case 
of mobile phones and data. 

3. Develop and embed in the practices and cultures of those organisations that deliver 
education, health, and social care innovative capacity-building programmes for both 
people with learning disabilities and their supporters (including family members) so 
that they can confidently use technology. 

4. Review, and where necessary revise the policies and practices of those 
organisations that deliver education, health, and social care to ensure that they do 
not place unnecessary barriers in the way of enabling access to technology and 
effective in-home support. The experiences of those who have been providing 
remote support (including family members).36 

6.32. The research on digital exclusion commissioned by Lewisham Speaking Up (LSU) 
published its findings in February 2021 (the Ramsbottom report) and is the result of 
some 27 interviews carried out during the pandemic in November and December 2020. 
People with learning disabilities, staff at LSU, support provider organisations and 
national and regional organisations were interviewed and a number of 
recommendations were made.  

6.33. Interviewees with learning disabilities reported the following benefits of being more 
digitally active during the pandemic: 

 Countering social isolation 

 Keeping in touch with friends and family 

                                                

36 Ibid.  

Page 17

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


 

  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

 Enjoying contact with friends via social media 

 Worrying less about their friends who they could connect with online 

 C
[...]
e through greater digital inclusion. 

9. Stakeholder engagement 

9.1. It is proposed that stakeholder engagement begins with engagement with Lewisham 
Speaking Up (LSU), who commissioned the research on digital exclusion for people 
with learning disabilities by Helen Ramsbottom.  

9.2. The aims of this engagement would be to get a more detailed sense of the digital 
inclusion issues that people with learning disabilities in Lewisham were found to be 
facing and some of the potential solutions that have been suggested.   

9.3. It is proposed that this engagement takes place before August.   

9.4. It is also proposed that stakeholder engagement also involves engagement early on 
with the Learning Disability Digital Inclusion Forum (a council-led group of local 
learning disability stakeholders including support providers, council officers, and LSU). 

9.5. The aims of this engagement would be to get a more detailed overview of the digital 
inclusion work that is already going on with learning disability stakeholders in 
Lewisham. It is proposed that this engagement takes place in July. 

9.6. It is proposed that other engagement includes: 

 Engaging with the Digital Poverty Action Alliance (a group of local stakeholders, 
including housing providers and voluntary organisations, such as Phoenix Community 
Housing and Community Connections) in order to gather more evidence and examples 
of digital inclusion best practice from local stakeholders. 

 Engaging with people with learning disabilities and their families in order to better 
understand their digital aims and ambitions; the obstacles they face; and their 
experience of using online services, including council services. This will likely include 
engagement with Camphill Friends and Family and Lewisham Speaking Up. 

 Engaging with learning disability support providers in order to better understand the 
challenges they face on digital inclusion; the support and training they need; and their 
experience of u
[...]
ve any questions about this report please contact: 

John.Bardens@lewisham.gov.uk (02083149976) 

Emma.Aye-Kumi@lewisham.gov.uk (02083149534) 

Appendix A – Task and Finish Group Proforma 

Appendix B – Lewisham Speaking Up digital inclusion research (the Ramsbottom report) 

Page 22

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
mailto:John.Bardens@lewisham.gov.uk
mailto:Emma.Aye-Kumi@lewisham.gov.uk


Submission for Task and Finish Group 

How might greater digital inclusion be achieved, and how might  this provide a better quality 

of life, for residents of Lewisham who have a learning disability? 

Overview 

I propose that we explore the digital divide that exists between those who have a learning 

disability and those who do not share that characteristic. How has this shown itself during 

the Covid 19 pandemic, what has been learned about the accessibility of the digital realm to 

people with a learning disability and how might that be increased? What benefits (or 

disadvantages) might be experienced by people with a learning disability as a result of 

greater digital inclusion? 

Reason For Proposal 

During the past year there has been enormous escalation in the speed of implementation of 

digital platforms for work and leisure activities. Many of those who believed they could not 

navigate the digital realm, including some people with a learning disability, a have become 

digitally enabled however there are still those who have been left behind. 

Lewisham Speaking Up, an advocacy project for people with a learning disability, has 

researched and produced a report on digital exclusion.I believe this is the time to build on 

this work, look at the factors which do digitally exclude those with a learning disability, look at 

how we, as an authority and community,  might ameliorate  those factors and how in the 

future the digital realm might increase  and optimise the support available to those who need 

the help of others to lead a safe, rewarding and fulfilling life.  

While in the long term this sort of support will become a mainstream part of what is offered to 

those who use our services, the work of a Task and Finish Group, widening the reach and 

maintaining the momentum of the expansion of digital use due to Covid 19 seems timely. 

Policy Context 

The Council is reviewing services provided to people with a Learning Disability. A report has 

been written by Lewisham Speaking Up into digital exclusion which fits in a timely way with 

local and national conversation of the digital divide. 

As the Council seeks ceaselessly to provide good service to residents in the time of 

swingeing government cuts optimising every pound spent becomes ever more important. For 

those who require a support package every avenue needs to be explored to ensure they 

have a maximised quality of life, including optimised independence for those with a need for 

assistance with daily living.  

The general population increasingly uses digital technology for both routine life activity and 

enrichment. By including as many people with a learning disability in what those without that 

characteristic take for granted not only will their lives be enriched but they will have more 

independence, more choice, more control and “more bang for their support buck”. Better use 

of budgets is an overall aim of the Council always but especially now. 

Criteria For The Investigation 

As outlined in the various sections above the suggestion for this Task and Finish work has 

come out of the increased local and national conversation about digital exclusion and local 

and national awareness of the disproportionate exclusion of people with a learning disability 

from services and experiences due to lack of access to the digital realm. 

Page 23



Lewisham needs to increase the use of universal services by people with extraordinary 

needs and as services increasingly move on line, the more enabled reside
[...]


including holiday periods) and  report production with progress studies to 12 months might 

be appropriate should there be any implementation studies to be made. 

Equalities Impact 

People with a Learning Disability are a disadvantaged group in our society and their 

inclusion in the digital realm is being explored in this proposal. 

There is also the opportunity for exploration of intersectionality with other characteristics 

shown by people with a learning disability in Lewisham’s diverse population. Gender, racial 

heritage, sexual orientation and so forth. 

Page 24



Councillor Submitting this Proposal 

Jacq. Paschoud. 

While I have been minded to make this proposal for some time I hesitated to put forward the 

idea believing there to be much competition for topics to be pursued. However the 

publication of the Speaking Up report on Digital Exclusion has increased my belief that this 

proposal is timely hence my sole submission up against the closing date. 

It might be expected that both those interested in social care and those interested in 

technological solutions might be interested in the work of the suggested Task and Finish 

group.   

 

Page 25



 

 

 

Lewisham Speaking Up 

 

Research on Digital Exclusion since the  

Covid-19 pandemic 2020 

  

“Believe, that with the right support, people with 

learning disabilities have the capacity to learn to 

use technology…and …….the right to both access 

technology and the support to enable them to 

access that technology”.  

Open University Report 2020, by Jane Seale, Professor of 

Education “Keeping well and staying connected:  The role of 

technology in supporting people with learning disability during 

the coronavirus pandemic ”.  

 

      

Commissioned by William Davies, Director, Lewisham 

Speaking Up 

William.davies@lsup.org.uk 

 

February 2021 

Helen Ramsbottom, Independent Consultant 

Page 26



1 
 

Contents 

 

1.   Executive summary & Key Findings Page 2 

2.   Introduction 4 

3.   Benefits of digital inclusion 
 

5 

4.   Lewisham Speaking Up & local activities 
 

7 

5.   Barriers for people with learning 

disabilities 

8 

6.  Barriers for services/support organisations 
 

10 

7.  Unforeseen benefits 

 
13 

8.  What can Lewisham Speaking Up do? 
+ Priority recommendations for Action 
 

14 

9.  Conclusion 16 

10. Appendices 17 

 Case Studies & Quotations  17 

 Brief list of resources 20 

 List of research participants 22 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27



2 
 

Executive summary 

“It was an ordeal initially, I felt confined, staying with my 

mum, everything went on line, all my meetings, there was a 

lack of information about Covid, the Government failed.” 

 

The audience 

The main audience for this report is the Lewisham Speaking Up (LSU) 

Board of Trustees and Director who wish to address the digital exclusion 

of people with learning disabilities. 

The secondary audience is the organisations in Lewisham who provide 

support to people with learning disabilities and who contributed their 

experience to this report. The recommendations here could be a useful 

focus for promoting practical and joint digital inclusion work across the 

learning disability sector in Lewisham.  

The findings and recommendations go further however than the borough 

of Lewisham, and can be used as a valuable addition to regional and 

national activities and influencing work to radically improve access to 

digital technology for people with learning disabilities. 

 

The brief 

LSU commissioned this report as a guide to their work with 

recommendations for action. They wanted to find out how people with 

learning disabilities locally are digitally excluded; what barriers they face 

and what support they need to get online. The report includes evidence of 

these issues, recommendations about what LSU can do to address them, 

and areas in which they can influence change.  

 

Methodology 

27 Zoom, Teams and phone interviews were conducted during November 

and December 2020 with people with learning disabilities, the staff team 

at LSU, support provider organisations in Lewisham and beyond, and  

national and regional organisations.  

Interviewees were asked what they felt the barriers were to digital 

inclusion at an organisational level, what they have been doing to 

mitigate this, and what barriers they felt people with learning disabilities 

face. People with learning disabilities were asked what they found difficult 

at the start of the first lockdown, why they thought some people with 

Page 28



3 
 

learning disabilities were not on line, and what they gain from being 

online. 

 

Key Findings & Recommendations 

 

1. Many1 people with learning disabilities in Lewisham do not have 

access to suitable devices, reliable broadband or support to use 

digital technology  
 

2. People with learning disabilities say they need to use digital 

technology for a wide range of reasons and that they gain many 

benefits when using it 

 

3. Several day services and support providers in Lewisham do not have 

sufficient hardware, fast broadband, paid-for contracts and trained 

support staff with enough capacity to offer adequate IT support to 

people with learning disabilities  

 

4. There are serious cost implications for organisations needing to 

upgrade hard/software, install faster broadband, supply devices and 

train support staff/carers to support people with learning disabilities 

 

 

5. Many carers, family members and support workers in Lewisham are 

not adequately trained or paid for their time to support people with 

learning disabilities to access digital technology 

 

 

6. Support providers in Lewisham would like LSU to offer help in training 

their support staff, or in accessing funds to do so 

 
7. Support providers would like LSU to research, co-ordinate and 

publicise existing and new models/opportunities for promoting digita
[...]
e very difficult for people with learning disabilities. 

The fact that there are still many people with learning disabilities in 

Lewisham who do not yet have adequate access and support to digital 

technology raises key challenges for those organisations supporting them. 

In Lewisham, as elsewhere, organisations providing services and support 

are stretched and they can struggle to provide the resources needed for 

support staff to be able to support people with learning disabilities to 

become digitally included. There is a lack of strategic approach too, to 

including the cost of digital inclusion support in organisational plans and 

budgets for support staff, and for people with learning disabilities 

supported. 

Many interviewees spoke about the need for sustained campaigning 

locally and nationally to ensure that politicians and internet companies 

create more affordable and accessible Broadband. Allied to this, data 

poverty is currently locking people out of WiFi and home broadband, and 

also needs to be tackled systemically as well as on a local basis.  

Page 42



17 
 

In Lewisham, a coalition of support provider organisations and the 

voluntary sector need to come together now to pool existing resources 

and help those people with learning disabilities who continue to be 

digitally excluded. 

Demonstrating that digital connection can improve health is a task that 

the learning disability sector still need to evidence better and explain by 

finding stories which show the impact for funders and commissioners.  

These can be simple but powerful stories : for example, one organisation 

spoke about a young Muslim woman living in a very traditional family 

which had concerns about her going out, meaning that she had to stay 

indoors. The organisation supporting the young woman enabled and 

encouraged her join an online forum last year, and now she reports 

feeling included and revitalised as a result of being connected. 

 

 

 


[...]
dvocacy supporter 

Paul Clayton – IT digital inclusion support 

 

Paid staff/people with learning disabilities: 

Kali – Health Ambassador 

Pino – Health Ambassador 

Peter – People’s Parliament Rep 

Aisha – People’s Parliament Rep 

Roseanna – Hate Crime Trainer 

Oliver – Hate Crime Trainer 

Robert – LSU Director/Board Member 

 

Support Providers 

Nexus - Andrea Wiggins, CEO  

Three C’s - Angela Woodley, Director of Services 

Plus Services - Rob Agrawal, Head of Service 

Aurora Options - Gail Nicholls, Director of Development 

Access for Living - James Whatley, Acting Service & Development 

Manager 

 

Other Organisations 

Lewisham Council - Andrea Benson, Programme Improvement Manager  

Page 48



23 
 

with 

Lewisham Parent & Carers Forum - Sue Stocks, Parent Participation 

Officer & Lisa Ellis, Young People’s Transition Manager 

Shared Lives - Sean Connor 

Foundation for People With Learning Disabilities - Christine Burke, CEO & 

Dave Mahon 

Sunderland People First - Lisa Clark, CEO 

Learning Disability England - Samantha Clark, CEO 

Advocacy In Greenwich – Anita Rickard, CEO & Vicky, Manager 

 

Page 49


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Chair
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Scoping report
	03 Appendix A - proforma - 080721
	03 Appendix B - LSU research - 080721




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE DIGITAL INCLUSION FOR 
ADULTS WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES 

TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
Thursday, 8 July 2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
PRESENT:  Councillors Jacq Paschoud (Chair), Samantha Latouche, Joan Millbank, 
John Paschoud and James-J Walsh. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: John Bardens (Scrutiny Manager), Will Davies (Director) (Lewisham 
Speaking Up), Helen Ramsbottom (Independent Consultant) (Lewisham Speaking Up) 
and Cheryl Thorley (Business Support and Meeting Administration Apprentice) 

 
1. Confirmation of Chair 

 
Resolved: that Councillor Jacq Paschoud be confirmed at Chair of the task and 
finish group 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
The following non-pecuniary interests were declared: 
 

 Cllr Samantha Latouche was formally the Chair of Lewisham Speaking Up.  
 

 Cllr Jacq Paschoud has a close family member in receipt of a package of 
adult social care. 

 

 Cllr John Paschoud has a close family member in receipt of a package of 
adult social care. 

 
3. Scoping report 

 
Cllr Paschoud, Chair, introduced the item by providing an outline of the 
proposal for a task and finish group (TFG) on digital inclusion for adults with 
learning disabilities. 
 
3.1 The recent rapid increase in the use of digital technology for staying in touch 

with each other, among other things, has affected everyone in the community. 
However, people with a learning disability are among those who continue to be 
more likely to be digitally excluded.  

3.2 Learning disability is quite poorly understood by most people and digital 
exclusion among those with a learning disability is due to a range of complex 
issues.  

3.3 Most support for digital inclusion in based on demonstrating how to use 
particular devices or apps, but this is not always suitable for people with a 
learning disability as they are often more likely to have short-term memory 
issues and lose that skill over a number of weeks or months. 



 

 
 
 

2 

3.4 The intention of this TFG is to look at how to increase digital inclusion for 
people with a learning disability so that they’re able to use digital technology 
the way they need to – whether this be, for example, via a support worker or 
with equipment that has been provided to them. 

3.5 The recent report on digital inclusion commissioned by Lewisham Speaking Up 
led to the idea for this TFG and the review should consider very carefully the 
findings and conclusions in order to support people with learning disabilities to 
enjoy to digital life that they want and need. 

Will Davies, Lewisham Speaking Up, Director, delivered a presentation on 
their recent research into digital exclusion during the pandemic. This 
covered the barriers people with a learning disability face, what support they 
need, and what we can do to address the situation.  
 
3.6 The research found that many people with a learning disability in Lewisham do 

not have access to suitable devices, reliable broadband, or support to use 
digital technology. It was stressed that providing a device solves only a very 
small part of the problem. 

3.7 The research found that day service and other support providers in Lewisham 
do not have sufficient hardware, fast broadband, or trained support staff with 
the capacity to offer adequate support to people with learning disabilities using 
digital technology.  

3.8 The research also noted that there are serious cost implications for 
organisations looking to upgrade their equipment and train staff to provide 
support like this. 

3.9 The research noted that many carers (and family members) are also not 
adequately trained (or paid) to support people with learning disabilities to 
access digital technology. 

3.10 Some of the suggestions to address digital exclusion among people with 
learning disabilities include: tying in digital inclusion with financial assessment; 
having paid workers or volunteers to help people; establishing a community 
chest to help with purchasing data and other small grants. 

3.11 Providing training for support staff, and training on digital safety, were noted 
as particularly important.  

3.12 It was also found that there is a clear need among support providers to take 
a strategic approach to digital inclusion, by building in digital needs into care 
plan assessments, for example, but also by including it in organisation 
planning such as business plans, for example. The need to future-proof 
services is vital. 

The committee went on to discuss the findings of the Lewisham Speaking 
Up research, the scoping paper for the review and potential further areas to 
explore. The following key points were noted: 
 
3.13 The group queried whether people with learning disabilities and their 

support networks were found to be aware of the cheaper ‘social tariffs’ that 
some internet providers offer. 



 

 
 
 

3 

3.14 The Lewisham Speaking Up research didn’t specifically ask about social 
tariffs but it did come up in conversations with some support providers, who 
noted that there are certain criteria to meet and up-front payments to make. It 
was noted that somebody with a learning disability might struggle to access 
these offers without support from someone else.  

3.15 Support providers who provide housing also noted the difficulties they’ve 
faced arranging broadband for their residents, with complex processes and 
contracting arrangements (between the support provider, housing provider, 
and individual) acting as additional barriers. 

3.16 The group noted that it would be useful to quantify how many people with a 
learning disability are digitally excluded, although recognised that doing this 
would be very difficult. 

3.17 The group suggested that it should also consider how to support and 
reassure those that might be reluctant to use digital services.  

3.18 It was suggested that to find out more about more about those reluctant to 
go online it might be helpful to speak to those people who live at home with 
their families. 

3.19 The group queried whether there are any circumstances where the cost of 
your internet connection is a deductible expense for the services people get.  

3.20 It was noted that deductible expenses tend to relate to things like personal 
care. 

3.21 The group said that there is an argument that people with learning 
disabilities need to have a digital connection in order to stay connected with 
other people. 

3.22 The group also queried whether providing second-hand technology will 
always be as up-to-date as necessary to someone with a learning disability to 
do what they need to do. 

3.23 The group suggested that a relevant stakeholder group and fully 
safeguarded community digital champions/buddies would be useful for some 
people. It was also suggested that the group should hear from some of the 
social landlords in the borough. 

3.24 The group noted that Lewisham Homes have some supported living places 
and have recently been doing work on digital inclusion, including group internet 
schemes. 

3.25 It was noted that those people with a learning disability who have short-term 
memory issues do very quickly forget how to use certain tools soon after 
they’ve been demonstrated and that this is why community digital 
champions/buddies could help provide more ongoing support when it’s 
needed. The group suggested that being able to book support at specific times 
would be helpful. 

3.26 The group noted that the GLA are also doing a lot of work on digital 
inclusion at the moment and that this could be a valuable source of 
information. 

3.27 It was noted that there are some national organisation, such as Ability Net, 
that can provide phone support.  



 

 
 
 

4 

3.28 It was suggested that support could also be provided remotely through the 
device someone is using as well as over the phone.  

3.29 The group also suggested that there should be some common questions on 
digital inclusion that should be asked to assess digital access. 

 
Resolved: that the scoping report, including the key lines of enquiry and the 
timeline for the completion of the group’s work be agreed. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.20 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


